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hraduates are generally very positive about
their university experience — despite
significant debt and some doubts that it
boosted their job prospects

This is in part becausemost say their student debt hasn’t

negatively impac /w*‘a s and also because they value their
h me thar : st its career impact




Around eight in 10 graduates
say their degree was worth it
for the academic knowledge
and skills they gained, the
experiences they had as a
student, and the overall
experience and benefits.

Two-thirds also say their
degree was worth it for
making friends and for finding
jobs and advancing career
prospects — but nearly a third
feel their career prospects
weren’t enhanced by going to
university.

There has been virtually no
change in these views since
2020.
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For the overall

Eight in 10 graduates say their degree was worth it overall — but three in 10 say not for career prospects

Do you think your undergraduate degree was worth doing for the following reasons:

m [t was worth it Don’t know m [t was not worth it

Gaining academic 2024
knowledge and skils 9999
o e sy 202+ I S
| had as a student 0 e 4/°

atuniversity 2020 [ 5%
Findngjobsand 2024 | S - N VR
advancing my - . -
career prospects 2020 %
The friends | made g4 9%
whilst completing my
undergraduate degree 2020 8%

2024 base: 849 graduates in the UK, surveyed 1-9 May. 2020 base: 1222 graduates in GB, surveyed 17-19 February (source) 3


https://d3nkl3psvxxpe9.cloudfront.net/documents/YouGov_-_University.pdf

Graduates who started university after £9,000 fees were introduced are three times as likely to say they
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significant debt — but only a fifth of this group say student debt has negatively impacted their life

Around three in five graduates
who started university in or after
2012, when £9,000 fees were
introduced in England, say they
still have a significant amount of
debt from studying, compared
with one in five who started
before 2012.

There is almost no difference
between the two groups when
asked about whether university
debt has had a real impact on
their lives, with majorities of
each saying it has.

But there is a difference when it
comes to views on whether it
has had a negative impact: just
12% of pre-2012 students feel this
is the case for them, compared
with 22% of those who started
later — though the majority (69%)
of this group still say this doesn’t
apply to them.
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Thinking about the amount of money you paid, if any, on fees and living expenses at university for your undergraduate
degree, do each of the following apply to you, or not?

| still have a significant amount of debt from studying at university

m Yes, appliesto me Neither/Don't know m No, does not apply to me

Pre-2012

2012 and
later

The debt | ran up in going to university has had no real impact on my life

Pre-2012

2012 and
later

38% 9% 53%

The debt | ran up in going to university has negatively impacted my life

Pre-2012

2012 and
later

Base: 603 graduates in the UK who started their degree before Sept 2012 and 246 graduates who started after Sept 2012, surveyed -9 May 2024 4



Nine in 10 graduates would go to university if given the choice again, and around half would do the same degree

87% of graduates say they Imagine you could choose your first undergraduate degree again... Which ONE, if any, of the following options would
would choose to do an you be most likely to choose?

undergraduate degree again if

they could — similar to m | would choose the w | would choose a different Don't know =l would choose to
attitudes in 2020 (84%). This same undergraduate degree undergraduate degree not go to university

includes around half who say

they’d choose the same
degree and four in 10 who 2024 48% 39% gy 8%
would prefer to study a

different subject. Just 8% say

they would choose to not go
to university. 2020 46% 38% % B

Graduates currently aged 35
to 44, who mainly started

university between the late 2024 respondents by age group
1990s and late 2000s, are the
least likely to say they would 18-94 £9Y% 38%
choose the same degree and
most likely to say they would 25-34 40% 40% 9%
choose a different degree. 35-44 38% 48% 4%
45-54 48% 36% 7%
b5-64 54% 39% 4% BY4
65+ 58% 26% 9%
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2020 base: 1,296 graduates in Britain, surveyed 17-20 Feb (source) 5



https://d3nkl3psvxxpe9.cloudfront.net/documents/YouGov_-_University.pdf

18- to 24-year-olds

29% of people without
degrees wish they attended
university, while 63% do not.

18-to 24-year-olds are most
likely to wish they’d gone, and
one in five say they still intend
to. But majorities of all other
age groups don’t regret not

going.
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Three in 10 people without undergraduate degrees wish they’d attended university, rising to four in 10 among

To what extent, if at all, do you wish you had attended university?

m A great deal/fair amount

Overall

29%

4%

| still intend to attend university ~ Don't know = Not very much/not at all

63%

18-24

25-34

35-44

45-54

55-64

65+

43%

32%

38%

3%

11 3%

6% 33%

63%

57%

Base: 1,692 UK respondents without undergraduate degrees, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 6



’Parents are split on whether university is
overrated and good value for money — but
only one in five say they don’t think it’s
important their children attend

The majority of parents do also acknowledge that a university
education should beva or its own sake and not just for
gettingajob \
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Parents today are just as likely as 10 years ago to say it’s important their child attends university — despi
third feeling university education is over-rated and not as good value for money as 10 years ago

Around half of parents of To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements?
children aged 11to 17 say it is

important their child goes to It is important to me that my child goes to university

university — virtually the same m Strongly agree/agree = Neither agree nor disagree ~ Don't know m Strongly disagree/disagree
as 10 years ago.

Today's parents are also twice 2024 3%
as likely to say degrees are still

compared to a decade ago,
though responses in 2014 would

likely have been impacted by the Degrees are still good value for money compared to 10 years ago
2012 tripling of fees in England

the public are still more inclined

o e ° ’ ’
good value for money. 2014 20% % ol%

The persistent importance of

university to parents is notable University education is over-rated

given the slight increase in

education is over-rated over

F&EIGY 2024 base (first and second questions): 376 UK adults with children aged 11-17, surveyed 1-9 May
INSTITUTE LONDON 2024 base (third question): 544 UK adults with children aged 11-17, surveyed 6-10 June

2014 base: 1,113 (1,006 for “University is over-rated”) adults in England and Wales with children aged 11-17, surveyed 31 January—6 February (source) 8


https://yougov.co.uk/politics/articles/8697-parents-think-university-too-expensive-necessary?redirect_from=%2Ftopics%2Fpolitics%2Farticles-reports%2F2014%2F02%2F26%2Fparents-think-university-too-expensive-necessary

than just careers

Among parents of children
aged 11to 17, 33% say you
can’t get a decent job these
days if you don’t have a
degree — up from 26% a
decade ago. Yet a greater
proportion — half — still
disagree with this view.

But when the statement is
softened from “can’t” to “it’s
harder” to get a decent job,
the public are more evenly
split.

And the majority of parents
do still acknowledge that a
degree isn’t just a means to
an end, with sevenin 10
agreeing university education
should be valued for its own
sake and not just for getting a
job.
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Parents tend to see degrees as not necessary for a good job — but they also think there’s more to university

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements®
If you don’t have a degree these days you can’t get a decent job

m Strongly agree/agree Neither agree nor disagree Don't know m Strongly disagree/disagree
2024 35% v
201 26% SR 0% |

If you don’t have a degree these days it’s harder to get a decent job

University education should be valued for its own sake, not just for getting a job

m Strongly agree/agree Neither agree nor disagree Don't know m Strongly disagree/disagree
2024 69% 20% 10N
2014 69% 19% 1

2024 base (split sample): 193 and 183 parents of children aged 11-17 in the UK, surveyed 1-9 May. 2024 base (third question): 544 parents of children aged 11-17, surveyed 6-10 June

2014 base: 1,113 adults in England and Wales with children aged 11-17, 31 January-6 February (source) 9


https://yougov.co.uk/politics/articles/8697-parents-think-university-too-expensive-necessary?redirect_from=%2Ftopics%2Fpolitics%2Farticles-reports%2F2014%2F02%2F26%2Fparents-think-university-too-expensive-necessary

Six in 10 parents of children
aged 11to 17 say it’s likely their
child will apply to university or
that they’ve already applied —
down slightly on 2014.

But opinion is relatively split
on whether they would prefer
their child to study for a
university degree (40%) or an
apprenticeship (48%).
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Six in 10 parents think their child will apply to university, but only four in 10 prefer this over an apprenticeship

You mentioned that you have at least one child. If you have more than one child, please think about the child whose
birthday is next when answering the following question... How likely or unlikely do you think it is that they will apply to
go to university, regardless of whether they actually go or not?

m Very/fairly likely/ Don't know m Very/fairly unlikely
they've already applied

2014 65% 1% 25%

2024 base: 376 parents of children aged 11-17 in the UK, surveyed 1-9 May 2024
2014 base: 1,113 parents of children aged 11-17 in England and Wales, 31 January-6 February (source)

If you had to choose which would you prefer for your own child at the age of 18, would you prefer for them to study for
a university degree or an apprenticeship?

m A university degree Don't know An apprenticeship

2024 12% 48%

Base: 376 parents of children aged 11-17 in the UK, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 10


https://yougov.co.uk/politics/articles/8697-parents-think-university-too-expensive-necessary?redirect_from=%2Ftopics%2Fpolitics%2Farticles-reports%2F2014%2F02%2F26%2Fparents-think-university-too-expensive-necessary

There is widespread agreement on the
value of and need for more vocational
qualifications

People think vocational qualifications are as likely or more likely

than university degrees to Iead to positive life and career
outcomes -




Nearly twice as many people want greater opportumtles for apprentlceshlps than greater opportunities to go
to university

Reduced  Right level = Increased

Apprenticeships 22% 6%

University A7% 39%

POLICY e
INSTITUTE LONDON Apprenticeships base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May 2024

University base: 1,345 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 12



When comparing
university degrees with
vocational qualifications

on a range outcomes, Being able to adjust to work life  w University degrees = There is no difference = Don't know = Vocational education
the public are most likely 2024 28% 8% 53%
to say there is no 2091 28% 9% 53%

difference — except on Being able to adapt to the changing d ds of the job market
adjusting to work life eing able to adapt to the changing demands of the job market over a career

and the demands of the 2024 33% 11% 38%
'IOb market Getting a good job

2024 42% 7% 22%
2021 34% 10% 31%

Building relationships and networks that help you in your career

2024 31% %% 21%

Being financially stable in later life

2024 39% 10% 26%
2021 3% 1% 21%

Being happy

2024 58% 11% 20%
2021 57% 14% 18%

Base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 13
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Despite a mixed picture on whether
university is worth the time and money
or gives people a better start in life, the
public increasingly think the proportion
attending is about rlght

will end up better off from going to

Nearly half think graduates Wi
/ ”"% ough fewer believe graduates

university |n
will be a lot

.‘..

’
A - -

- -
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Compared with 2018, the
public are now more sceptical
that a university education is
worth the time and money it
usually takes. But despite this
shift, people overall are still
more likely to disagree with
this view than agree with it.

However, this is not the case
for all age groups: 25- to 34-
year-olds are particularly
negative, with around half
saying a university education
justisn’t worth it.
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Three in 10 think a university education just isn’t worth the time and money — up from two in 10 in 2018

A university education just isn’t worth the amount of time and money it usually takes

m Strongly agree/agree « Neither agree nor disagree  Can't choose m Strongly disagree/disagree
2024 respondents by age group

18-24 29% 7%
25-34 20% 7 3%
35-44 27% 4% I N
45-54 34% 2 40%
55-64 33% 2/

65+ 35% 4%

2024 base: 1,049 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 6-10 June
2018 base: 1,966 UK respondents, surveyed July-November (source) 15



https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/914278/Attitudes_to_education_the_British_social_attitudes_survey_2018.pdf

Half the public think university education fits students for life and work, though this was higher in the 1990s

In 1991, 62% thought the Thinking just about the universities in this country, how well do you think the education they provide fits students for life

education universities provide and work?
fits students for life. This has
since declined to half in 2024,

though is still slightly higher aVerywell = Quite well - Neitherwellnorbadly ~ Don'tknow = Notvery well mVerybadl
than the same figure in 1986, y Q y y y badly

when it was 45%.

2024 12% 24% 5% 1% 5%

1991 12% 14% 8% 14% D%

1986 1% 15% 12%

2024 base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed -9 May

1991 base: 3,985 GB respondents, surveyed November-December (source)

POLICY
INSTITUTE s 1986 data cited in 1991 source 16



https://amsr.contentdm.oclc.org/digital/collection/MORI-BPO/id/646/rec/39

The public are relatively divided on whether university or work gives people a better start in life

In 2015, more people felt Thinking about education in Britain, which of the following statements comes closest to your view?
young people were better off
going straight into work than

going to university. This has = Young people get a Neither Don't know Young people are better
since reversed, with the better start in life by off going straight to work
public now slightly more likely going to university than to university

to choose the latter than the

former — though opinion is still

largely divided. 2024 35% 23% 1% 31%

THE K&

rl?sl'}(lz'lvllTE M 2024 base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May

2015 base: 2,039 GB respondents aged 18+, surveyed 10-11 December (source) 17


https://d3nkl3psvxxpe9.cloudfront.net/documents/CambridgeResults_151214_WorkVUni_W.pdf

Nearly half think graduates will end up better off from going to university in the long term — though fewer
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believe graduates will be a /ot better off

45% of the public think that,
for most English graduates,
increased earnings will
outweigh university costs,
compared with 32% who think
the opposite — virtually the
same as in 2022.

But a lower share — 36% —
think people who go to
university will be a lot better
off than those who don’t.

While this is slightly down
from the 41% felt this way in
2018, it is still greater than the
26% who disagree in 2024.
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With tuition fees of £9,250, a three-year university course will leave the average student at an English university with

debt of £27,750, plus living costs during their time at university. However, graduates can normally expect higher salaries
over the rest of their working lives. Thinking about the cost of university and graduates' earnings, which of the following

best reflects your view?

= Most graduates will still end up better off Don't know Most graduates will end up worse off
in the long term, as their increased in the long term, as their increased
earnings will outweigh the cost earnings will be outweighed by the cost
of going to university of going to university
2024 45% 25%

2022 1% 20%

To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

In the long run, people who go to university end up being a lot better off financially than those who don't

m Strongly agree/agree  Neither agree nor disagree ~ Don't know m Strongly disagree/disagree

2018 4% 28% 2% 22%

2024 base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May. 2022 base: 1,728 GB respondents aged 18+, 10-12 June (source). 2018 base: 1,966 UK respondents, July-November (source)


https://d3nkl3psvxxpe9.cloudfront.net/documents/YouGov_-_Student_finances_England.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/914278/Attitudes_to_education_the_British_social_attitudes_survey_2018.pdf
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Opinion is split on whether going to university is more important to getting a job than it was 20 years ago

\\\\\\\\\\\\
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Around a third of the public To what extent do you agree or disagree about each of the following statements about UK universities?

agree with this view, while a Going to university today is more important to getting a good job than it was 20 years ago
similar proportion disagree. g y today P getting a good | years ag

m Strongly agree/agree Neither agree nor disagree Don't know  mStrongly disagree/disagree

26% 6%

sty G
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Base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 19



People increasingly think the proportion going to university is about right

Three years ago, the most Do you think the proportion of young people going to university is too high, too low or about right?

common view was that there
were too many young people
going to university — but now, mToo high = About right ~ Don't know = Too low
the public are most likely to
feel the level is about right.

This is the view expressed by 0 0 0
37%, up from 97%in 2021 2024 5% 20% 1%
At the same time, there has

been a slight increase in those

who think the proportion 9091 07% 08% 10%

going to university is too low,
although this remains a
minority view.

2024 base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed -9 May

POLICY
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2021 base: 2,268 GB respondents aged 18+, surveyed 9 August 20



A majority of those who want to see greater numbers of young people attending university say this should be
funded through tax — but a large proportion also see a role for employers

The general public

through tax/The government 58%

Employers 42%

Parents 22%

Students at university 18%

People who have already

graduated from university 18%

ING’S
College

rr?sHﬁ{urz ZONDON *Other, none of these and don’t know options not shown
Base: 758 UK respondents aged 16+ who say the proportion of young people going to university is too low or that opportunities for young people to go to university should be increased, surveyed -9 May 21
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ﬁeven in 10 of the public believe students

should be allowed to study without
building up debt

And they slightly underestimate just how large the average
student debt of English undergraduates is

=




Most think students should not have to incur debts while studying, although fewer think this now than in 1994

(2% agree that students To what extent do you agree or disagree with the following statements:

should be allowed to study ] o

without building up debts. Students should be allowed to study without building up debts

While this is down from 83%

when the same question was m Strongly agree/agree Neither agree nor disagree Don't know  m Strongly disagree/disagree

asked 30 years ago, itis a
strikingly persistent opinion

given high debt has become
the norm for students in
England in that time. 2024 2%

16% . 10%

(% 3%PNEL

Agree

Labour: 81%
Conservative: 60%

THE KNG

POLICY BN :

INSTITUTE B 2024 base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May
1994 base: 1,824 GB respondents aged 15+, surveyed 1-5 December (source) 23


https://amsr.contentdm.oclc.org/digital/collection/MORI-BPO/id/1400/rec/50

An English student graduating
from an English university in
2023 started their repayment
period with an average debt
of £45,000. 19% of people
choose this option, compared
with 24% who think the
amount of debt accrued
would be £35,000.

People are also more likely to
underestimate rather than
overestimate the actual figure
of £45,000. For example,
twice as many people thought
it was £25,000 than thought it
was £65,000 — but most of the
public correctly recognise the
figure is is in the tens of
thousands of pounds.
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People know that students accrue tens of thousands in debt, although slightly underestimate the total amount

Which of the following do you think is closest to the total amount of debt, including fees and living costs, that an
English student, graduating from an English university in 2023, would have accrued over the course of their
undergraduate degree?

£15,000 6%

£25,000 16%

Median response: £35,000 _ 01%
Reality: £45,000 19%
£56,000 19%
£65,000 8%
Don't know 15%

Base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 24
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Opinion is split on whether there
should be different tuition fees for
different courses

But the public are more supportive when given greater

context about the higher delivery costs and varying
earnings expectations-o e courses

,,,,,,,,




Opinion is relatively split on the idea of differential fees — but it becomes the most popular option when people
are given more context about the varying costs and outcomes of different university courses

We split our sample into two Do you think all full-time undergraduate courses at UK universities should have the same tuition fees?
groups. One was asked simply
whether undergraduate mYes Don't know mNo
courses should all have the _
same fees. 40% of this group Public overall _ 969%
said yes (rising to 49% of recent (2024)
graduates who had started a
with 34% who said no. .
: tudents

background information, such

as how some courses cost

more to deliver, or have higher Currently in the UK, most UK university students are charged the same tuition fees for their course, regardless of how

earnings expectations. In this much that course costs to deliver, the average earnings of graduates from that course or the prestige of the university
group, the balange of opinion they study at. Some courses cost much more to deliver than others, graduates from some subjects earn much more
was reversed, with 45% against on average than others and some universities are ranked as higher in quality of teaching and research than others. Do
all courses having the same you think all full-time undergraduate courses at UK universities should have the same tuition fees?

fees and 37% in favour.

As shown from a 2017 survey, mYes Don't know = No

university students themselves

tend to be much more in favour :
: Public overall
of all courses costing the same. (2004) 57% 18% 45%
K%
rl?sl'}(lz'IYUTE m\f 2024 base: 1,345 and 1,338 UK respondents aged 16+ (split samples), and 246 graduates who started their degree after Sept 2012, surveyed 1-9 May

2017 base: 1,019 UK undergraduates, 23-29 November (source) 26


https://www.hepi.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/HEPI-Differential-tuition-fees-Horses-for-courses-Report-104_FINAL.pdf

Around six in 10 people say if
different fees for different
courses were ever
introduced, courses that are
more expensive to teach
should cost more, while
around half think higher costs
should be determined by the
quality of teaching and
research or their future
earnings potential.

Course expense was also the
preferred basis for
differentiating fees when a
similar question was asked to
students by the Higher
Education Policy Institute in
2017.
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The cost of course delivery is the most popular basis for differential fees

mYes

Courses that are more expensive
to teach should cost more

Courses at universities ranked as
higher in quality of teaching and
research should cost more

Courses that lead to higher
earnings should cost more

If different fees for different courses were ever introduced, what would be your preference?

Don't know mNo

1%

19%

Base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 27


https://www.hepi.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/HEPI-Differential-tuition-fees-Horses-for-courses-Report-104_FINAL.pdf
https://www.hepi.ac.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/02/HEPI-Differential-tuition-fees-Horses-for-courses-Report-104_FINAL.pdf

Universities don’t get paid the
full cost of research they
conduct when it’s funded by
government and many other
funders. To balance the
books, universities therefore
need to draw on income from
other sources, particularly
education.

29% of the public correctly
identify this is the case — only
slightly more than the 22%
who believe the opposite, that
research subsidises teaching.

But the most common
response is “don’t know”,
indicating the public are
largely unaware of this central
feature of how universities
operate.
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Which of the following, if either, is true?

Universities use the funding
they receive from teaching
students to subsidise the
research they carry out

29%

8%

People are mostly unaware of how universities have to use tuition fees to subsidise their research activit

Neither of these

QNN
ARRRNN

y

Don't know m Universities use the funding
they receive from their
research to subsidise
the teaching they carry out

40%

Base: 1,049 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 6-10 June 2024 28



hen people are asked directly why they have
positive or negative views of universities, they
focus on direct benefits to students, including
the quality of education and whether they are
value for money, or not.

But statist

icala \ sis shows attitudes are
///\\ W
most significan \\\\\

j\shaped by whether the

public see universit ies as slobally renowned
? seontributing to \\\\\“

onal and local
~ priorities — and that hey 're not just in it for
the money




People with positive views of umver3|t|es cite the beneflts to students their quality and reputation. Those with
negative views mention cost, poor quality and management, and that alternatlves make university unnecessary

Ranking ..have relatively positive .have relatively negative ...think opportunities for
feelings about UK feelings about p“K going to university should be

universities? universities: reduced, or think that too

many are going?
1 They benefit students They’re too expensive University is not necessary —
and their future there are better alternatives
9 They provide a good quality Poor quality and/or There are too
education and/or experience management many going these days

(eg “too business-like”)

3 They have a good reputation They are not necessary — A university education is not
(29%) there are better valuable or relevant
alternatives to life and work
(26%) (23%)
4 They are good for the economy| Students and/or universities | The standards and work ethic
and/or society are too politicised of students are too low

(e.g. left wing, “woke”)

| IN(E]
POLICY College _ . _— . .
INSTITUTE LONDON Base: 1,677 UK respondents aged 16+ with positive views of universities, 516 with negative views, and 520 who say

opportunities for going to university should be reduced or that too many people are going, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 30



Universities have a great
international reputation

Universities play a positive role
in the UK and local communities

University improve
employment prospects

International students make a
positive contribution in the UK

Universities are becoming
less tolerant of diverse views

University degrees not
being worth money and time

Universities are driven mainly by profit

where the most important drivers of positive attitudes are international excellence and impact on the country
and communities, and the key negative driver is being in it for profit

10 20 30

Base: 2,683 UK respondents aged 16+, surveyed 1-9 May 2024 31
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Survey details

Fieldwork was conducted via Focaldata’s
in-house platform, with APl integration to
an online panel network. Data collection
took place over two fieldwork periods: 1-9
May (2,683 respondents) and 610 June
(1,049 respondents, plus a booster sample
of 369 parents of children aged 11 to 17 who
feature in certain specific questions).
Respondents were from a nationally
representative group of those aged 16+ in
the UK, with data weighted by age, gender,
region, ethnicity and education status.

Connect with us

W @policyatkings W kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute

For more information, ——

’/,/,

contact:

Prof Bobby Duffy

Director

The Policy Institutg
King’s College Lond

bobby.duffy@ (

@bobbyduffg/ 165/

/ /‘
/ //
f //
| ///
I 1/
I /)
/ /
f

Pr l = E?ivl' -
- s Professor
CC

“Eliel-0c n
Researeh Associate
The Policyinstitute

King’s CollégeLondo =

George May \_/
Head of Communications
The Policy Institute

King’s College London

of Public'S ]‘/7/

Manageme it I

King's College/l ondon
:"/ ,=’//

//
//

///
///
11/



https://twitter.com/policyatkings
https://www.kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute/index.aspx
https://twitter.com/policyatkings
https://www.kcl.ac.uk/policy-institute/index.aspx
mailto:bobby.duffy@kcl.ac.uk
https://twitter.com/bobbyduffykings?lang=en

